JoHN THURSTON

ARKANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE

February 23, 2021

- The Hon. Margaret Darter
Faulkner County Clerk
801 Locust St.

Conway, AR 72034

Re:  City of Conway Annexation Ordinance O-20-62
Dear Ms. Darter,

This letter acknowledges receipt and filing of the fo]lowmg notice of municipal boundary change by the
Office of the Arkansas Secretary of State:

Filing Type: Annexation pursuant to A.C.A $14-40-609 (petition of all landowners)
Effective Date: 10/27/2020

County: Faulkner City: Conway
City Ordinance: O-20-62 Dated: 10/27/2020
County Court Order: CC-20-04 Date Filed: 8/21/2020

A file marked copy of the ordinance, court order and exhibits submitted to our Office are enclosed. By
copy of this letter (and its enclosures), the Secretary of State hereby notifies the appropriate mapping
authorities for Arkansas. Please retain these copies as official record of the filing of the municipal change
by the Arkansas Secretary of State.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to contact our Office at
501-683-3717.

Sincerely,

Shantell McGraw

Elections Division

cc:  Arkansas Geographic Information Systems Office (w/encl)
Arkansas Department of Transportation Mapping Department (w/encl)
Department of Finance and Administration (w/encl)
Arkansas Public Service Commission (w/encl)
Arkansas Economic Development Institute (w/encl)
The Hon. Bart Castleberry, Mayor of Conway (w/encl)
The Hon. Michael Garrett, Conway City Clerk (w/encl)

State Capital » Suite 256 » 500 Woodlane Street « Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-1094
501-682-1010 » Fax 501-682-3510
e-mail: arsos@sos.arkansas.gov « www.sos.arkansas.gov




Arkansas Secretary of State

IOhn Thurston arkansss Secrefary of State, 500 Woodlane Ave, Little Rock, AR 72201-1094

Municipal Boundary Change Checklist

Act 655 of 2017 and A.C.A. §14-40-103

County:___Faulkner - : City/Town: Conway

City Ordinance/Resolution No: _C-20-62 . Date approved: _._ 10/27/2020
County Court Case No: 0-207500‘-I Date Order Filed: __ 08/21/2020
Type: __Annexation by Petition of all Landowners A.C.A. 14-40-609

" (Choose from the list of Arkansas Code Sections located on the back}

Date Change Effective: __10/27/2020 Set by: @Municipal Ordinance © Emergency Clause (3 Court O Default
{Required by Act 655 of 2017)

For Circult Court Challenge: Date Order Flled: QO UpheldQ Overturned Q) Other (attach explanation

Please indicate which ward(s) the territory will be assigned to: Ward 4

(See A.C.A § 14-40-203)
Initiating party:

@ Al Landowners ) Majority Landowners € Municipal Governing Body (State O Other

Supporting Documentation attached (check ol that apply):

m/r-'ile marked copy of City Ordinance/Resolution {required)

E/File marked copy of County Court Order or certified annexation election results {required except for A.CA. §14-40-501)
E/Copy of Arkansas GIS approved printed map and certification letter (required)

D Proof of Publication for all Legal Notices (include Hearing, Election, and City Ordinance/Resolution notices)

E/File marked copy of Petition Part {if applicable)

[:l File marked copy of Comptaint and final Circuit Court Order (Court Challenge only)

Municipal Contact:
Name: Michael Garrett Title:  City Clerk

Street Address; __ 1111 Main Street
City;_Conway st AR _Zip code:

72032

Complete one form per ordinance/resolution, attach it as @ cover page to the supporting document set and submit to the County Clerk's Office
within 45 days of the Effective Date as required by Act 655 of 2017

County Official: f

signaturef’ Title:

Pursuant to Act 655 of 2017, County Officials must submit a file-marked copy of municipal boundary change documents within 30 days of receipt
ta: Arkansas Secretary of State, Attn: Municipa! Boundary Fifing, 500 Woodlane Ave Suite 256, Little Rock, AR 72201-1094

Office of the Arkansas Secretory of State use only IF K L E D

Received by: &Mm | FEB 2 3 2021

Arkansas
.Secretary of State

Rev, 2/2019
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Secretary of State
Attn: Annexation
State Capitol

- Margaret Darter
CLERK OF THECOUNTY & PROBATE COURTS
FAULKNER COUNTY

801 Locust Avenue * Conway, AR 72034
(501} 450-4909 * FAX (501) 450-4938§
Margaret. darter@faulknercounty.org

January 18, 2021

500 Woodlane St., Suite 256

Little Rock, AR 72201

Director Tax Division
P.O. Box 8021

Little Rock, AR 72203-8021

Re:  Faulkner County Annexations CC-20-04
Annexation City of Conway

To whom it may concern:

Pursuant to A.C.A. § 14-40-609, enclosed herein are certified copies of the Orders of the
Court, the Ordinances and plats of the territory annexed in Faulkner County regarding the above-

referenced matter,

CC: Jennifer Wheeler, GIS Office
Krissy Lewis, Assessor Office
Shelia Bellott, OEM Office

i



Clerk’s Certificate

STATE OF ARKANSAS
COUNTY OF FAULKNER

I, Margaret Darter, County Clerk of Faulkner County, Arkansas, do hereby

certify that the foregoing pleadings are a true and correct copy of the original
documents filed in my case in Case Number CC-20-06

Witness my hand and seal as such Clerk on this 19th day of January, 2021.

MARGARET DARTER
g;,,, FAULKNER COUNTY CLERK

o
%

(Seal’)
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- FILED

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF FAULKNER COUNTY, ARKANS®E 21 2029

. MARGARET DA
Frank Shaw Properties, LLC, RTER
Frank E. Shaw, and FAULKNEj_ﬁOUNTY CLERK
East Side Boys, LLC, Petitioners BY . DC
CC-20-04
ORDER

Comes now before the Court the above-styled case, and after having been presented the facts
and circumstances, and having considered the relevant laws, this Court finds and orders the
following:

1. A petition of annexation was filed June 4, 2020. An amended petition of annexation was

filed June 18, 2020. A second amended petition was filed August 13, 2020.

2. All appropriate signatures were affixed to the Petition, as required By A.C.A. 14-40-609.

3. The proposed site to be annexed was adequately described and further displayed a map of

the proposed site. |

4, The appropriate documentation was provided under A.C.A. 14-40-609.

5. Based on the above premises, the Petitioner’s prayer is right and proper.

WHEREFORE, this Court finds that the area described in Exhibit A should be, and hereby is,
released for annexation into the City of Conway:

IT IS SO ORDERED.

/—
AW,

.JIM B. BAKER

aulkner County Judge

Dated

4

We verify that the above referenced Petition complies with A.C.A. 14-40-609.

Margaret Dyrter, Clerk Krissy Lewis, i&sessor

Bl

]“




- Legal Description:

. Being a part of the NE 1/4 of Section 3, T-4-N, R- 14-W,

Faulkner County, Arkansas; more particularly described as
beginning at the SW comer of said NE1/4; thence along the

West line of said NE 1/4, N01°45'16"E 727.36 feet to the point

of beginning; thence continue along said West line N01°45'16"E
592.52 feet to the NW corner of the SW 1/4 NE 1/4 of Section

3; thence continue along the West line of said NE 1/4,
NO1°45'16"E 282.34 feet to the South right of Empy Trail; thence
along said Right of way $63°49'13"E 154.69 feet; thence continue
along said right of way, $53°16'13"E 87.15 feet; thence
S49°52'51"E 88.95 feet; thence S58°2626"E 92.66 feet; thence
S63°47'19"E 601.97 feet; thence S70°39'55"E 100.04 feet; thence

* S81°14'14"E 107.66 feet; thence S86°37'55"E 265.61 feet; thence
§76°25'54"E 370.00 feet; thence $29°5120"E 339.00 feet;

thence S06°13'45"W 147.60 feet; thence S14°56'22"E 143.92 feet;
thence S49°48'01"E 104.84 feet; thence leaving said right of way
S37°48'37"W 200.00 feet; thence N49°06'58"W 258.03 feet; thence
N70°29'44"W 369.55 feet; thence N12°45'35"E 132.09 feet; thence
N89°2222"W 507.23 feet; thence N82°27'33"W 149,73 feet; thence
N64°1033"W 458. 83 feet; thence S01°50'55"W 81.21 feet; thence
N88°09'05"W 310.10 feet to the point of beginning, containing
26.98 acres more or less.

Exhibit A



CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
COUNTY OF FAULKNER
CITY OF CONWAY

I, Michael Garrett, the duly elected, qualified, and acting: Clerk-Treasurer of the City of
Conway, Arkansas, do hereby certify that the attached and foregoing is a true and correct
copy of an ordinance presented to the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, at a
meeting of that body held on the 27" day of October, 2020 same is duly recorded in the

minutes of meeting of said Council.

Witness, my hand, and seal of the City of Conway, Arkansas this 2™ day of November,
2020.

,‘,/’Z L /,'4-:: -

CITY CLERK-TREASURER
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FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
BY: NICOLE SPILLER, D.C.

City of Conway, Arkansas ORDINANCE

Ordinance No. 0-20-62

A ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN LANDS COMPRISED OF + 26.98 ACRES LOCATED SOUTH OF
EMPY TRAIL, TO THE CITY OF CONWAY:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1: That the City of Conway, Arkansas, hereby accepts the hereinafter described territory, including
all adjacent and abutting rights-of-way, annexed to said City by order of the County Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas
heretofore entered on October 27, 2020 and sald territory being situated in Faulkner County, Arkansas, shall be a part
of the City of Conway and shall be zoned R-1. Legal description as follows:

Being a part of the NE % of Section 3, T-4-N, R-14-W, Faulkner County, Arkansas; more particularly
described as beginning at the W corner of said NE %; thence along the West line of said NE X%,
NO1°45'16"E 727,36 feet to the point of beginning; thence continue along said West line
NO1°4516"E 592,52 feet to the NW corner of the SW % NE % of Section 3; thence continue along
the West fine of said NE ¥%, NG1°45' 16"E 282.34 feet to the South right of Empy Trail; thence along
said Right of way 563°49'13"E 154.69 feet; thence continue slong sald right of way, $53*16'13"E
87.15 feet; thence $49°52’S1"E 88.95 feet; thence 558°26'26"F 92.66 feet; thence S63°47°19"F
601.97 feet; thence 570°39'55”E 100.04 feet; thence $81°14'14"¢ 107.66 feet; therce 586°37'55"E
265.61 feet; thence S76°25'54"E 370.00 feet; thence 529°51'207F 339.00 feet; thence S06°13'45"w
147.60 feet; thence 514°56'227E 143.92 feet; thence 549°48'01”€ 104.84 feet; thence leaving said
right of way $37°48'37"W 200.00 feet; thence N43*06'58"W 258.03 feet; thence N70°29'44"w
369.55 feet; thence N12°45'35°E 132.09 feet; thence N89°'22'22°W 507.23 feet; thence
N82°27'33*W 145.73 feet; thence N64°10733"W 458.83 feet; thence S01°50'S5"W 81.21 feet;
thence NBS°09705"W 310.10 feet to the paint of beginning, containing 26.98 acres more or less.

And that the above described lands and territory be, and the same hereby are, declared to be a part of the
City of Conway, Faulkner County, Arkansas.

SECTION 2: From and after this date, 2|l inhabltants residing within and upon the hereinabove
described lands and territory shall have and enjoy all the rights and privileges of, and be subject to all the
laws, rules, ordinances, limitations and regulations imposed upon the inhabitants within the original limits
of said City of Conway, Arkansas, and for voting purposes, said lands are hereby assigned to and designated
as part of Ward 4§ of the City of Conway, Arkansas.

SECTION 3: Itis hereby declared the annexed fand shall be provided the following services immediately upon
the effective date of this annexation: police protection; fire protection; maintenance of any publicly dedicated streets
within the property; and opportunity to connect to potable water, electric, and telecommunications services provided
by Conway Corporation at the expense of the property owner.

PASSED this 27tk day of Qctober 2020,

Approved:

NELALTPS

(%
A
\\

e .
Attest: '

2 -

< Michael 0. Garrett
City Clerk/Treasurer




FILED

AUG 1 3 2020

ARET DARTER
R COUNTY CLERK

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF FAULKNER COUNTY, A
CC-20-04
2N° AMENDED PETITION OF ANNEXATION
Amended to include East Side Boys, LLC, owned by Frank E. Shaw AND

Frank Shaw Properties, LLC, Frank E. Shaw, and East Side Boys for their petition
for annexation of certain lands into the City of Conway, Arkansas states:

1. The petitioners are owners of all the following described lands in Faulkner
County, Arkansas: '

SEE ATTACHMENTS A, B,C&D

2. Said lands are contiguous to and adjoin lands which are included within the
city limits of the City of Conway, Arkansas; said lands are adaptable for residential
purposes; an accurate map of said lands is attached to this petition; the limits of
the territory to be annexed have been accurately described herein; all other
requirements of the law for the annexation of said lands into the City of Conway,
Arkansas, have been met; and said lands should be annexed unto the City of
Conway, Arkansas, and become part thereof. Included within 3 years the area will
have Conway Corporation electricity, water, garbage pick-up, Conway Fire and
Police access.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays that this Court enter its order abandoning unto the
City of Conway, Arkansas, for annexation, the aforesaid lands.

Petitioner, Frank Shaw Properties, LLC, East Side Boys, LLC

by Frank E. S@é

Address: 1315 Main Street

Conway, AR 72034

- arw— mm- s — —

——— s 4 -



State of Arkansas, County of Faulkner

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this ! 5 day of A%gﬁ , 2020
by the petitioners listed abovM

‘Signature of Notary Public /—/\
My Commission Expires: ‘Q_PL éf, Zolb

Ak ERIC WiLson

rKansas - Pulaski Count
Nolgry Public - Comma 1238%644

My Commission Expires Sep §, 2022




FILED

JUN 1 8 2020

_ MARGARET DARTER
BISASER COUNTY CLERK

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF FAULKNER COUNTY, AR

AMENDED PETITION OF ANNEXATION
Amended to include East Side Boys, LLC, owned by Frank E. Shaw.

Shaw Properties, LLC, Frank E. Shaw, and East Side Boys for their petition for
annexation of certain lands into the City of Conway, Arkansas states:

1. The petitioners are owners of all the following described lands in Faulkner
County, Arkansas: '

SEE ATTACHMENTS A, B,C&D

2. Said lands are contiguous to and adjoin lands which are included within the
city limits of the City of Conway, Arkansas; said lands are adaptable for residential
purposes; an accurate map of said lands is attached to this petition; the limits of
the territory to be annexed have been accurately described herein; all other
requirements of the law for the annexation of said lands into the City of Conway,
Arkansas, have been met; and said lands should be annexed unto the City of
Conway, Arkansas, and become part thereof. Included within 3 years the area will
have Conway Corporation electricity, water, garbage pick-up, Conway Fire and
Police access.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays that this Court enter its order abandoning unto the
City of Conway, Arkansas, for annexation, the aforesaid lands.

Petitioner, Shaw Properties, LLC, East Side Boys, LLC

by Frank E. Shaw 44/&44 aé ;&Q{lz/ Owner

Address: 1315 Main Street
Conway, AR 72034




State of Arkansas, County of Faulkner

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this l‘_ju day of Q’UU’\'() 2 , 2020
by the petitioners listed above.

Signature of Notary Public - % e
My Commission Expires: i[)!'/mﬂ! )2

Hillary K Crowder
Fauikner
NOTARY PUBLIC - ARKANSAS
My Commission Expires  October 28, 2021
Commission No, 12384787
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AH’QC hime V\+ A Prepared for: Frank Shaw / Mike Elrod
Dale: May 26, 2020

Secale: 1 inch equals 200 feet

Being o part of the NE1/4 of Section 3, T—-4-N, R—14-¥,
Faultkner County, Arkansas, more particularly described as
beginning at the SW comer of said NEI/4; thence along the
West fine of said NE1/4, NO1'45'16'C 727.36 feet to the point
of beginning; thence continue olong said West fine NO1'45'16°E
592.52 feet to the NW corner of the SWi/4 NE1/4 of Section
J; thence continue along the West line of said NE1/4,
NOT'45'16E 282,34 fest lo the South right of Empy Trail; thence
along said Right of way S6349'13°E 154.68 feek; thence continue
along said right of way, S53'16°13'E 87.15 feet; thence
S49°52'51"E 88.95 feet; thence S58'2626'F 92.66 feel; thence
S6347'19°F 601.97 fest; thence S570'79'55°F 100.04 feel thence
S81'14'14°E 107.66 feet; thence S86'37'55'F 265.61 feet; thence
576'25'54°C 370.00 feét; thence S29'51°20'€ 339.00 fest;

thence SO6°13'45'W 147.60 feet; thence S14°56°22'C 143,92 feet; “

thence S49°'48°01°C 104.84 feel; thence leaving said right of way
S3748'37°W 200.00 fest; thence N49°06°58'W 258.03 feet; thence
N70'29'44"W 369.55 feet; thence N12'45'35°C 132.09 fest: thence
NBG22°22"W 507.23 feet; thence NB2'2733'W 148.73 feetl; thence
N64'10 33 W 458.83 feet; thence S01°50°95W 81.21 feet; thence

N88'09'05'W 31010 feet to the point of beginning, containing ]|
26.98 acres more or less.

5-26-2020 r e
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T ;. wweylng mapping. engmeenng 108 NAUE: .

240 SKYLINE DR, STE 3000/CONWAY, AR, 72032
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Arachment "C

Department of Transformation

A R K A N s A S and Shared Services
Govemor Asa Hutchinson

Director Shelby Johnson

June 2, 2020

Ms. Dlana Clements

Shaw Properties of Conway
650 Locust St.

Conway, AR 72024

RE: City of Conway Annexation Coordination Requirement

Ms. Clements,

Thank you for coordinating with our office as you seek to annex property Into the City of
Conway, AR located In Section 3, Township 4 North, Range 14 West This ietter represents
confirmation that you have properly coordinated with our office (Arkansas GIS Office) as
specified In § 14-40-101 (Act 914 of 2015) of the S0 General Assembly,

Our office will wait completion of any additional steps necessary for the proposed
boundary change, which normally comes from the Arkansas Secretary of State Elections
Division after any appropriate filing by your County Clerk,

Thank you,

W

Jennifer Wheeler, GIS Analyst

Attachments;

GIS Offlce Map of Proposed Annexation

Legal Description

Secretary of State Municipal Change Checklist

H:\City_Annexations\Cities\Conway\20200602\Doc\20200602_Conway_Annaxation_Coordination_Letter.docx

ARKANSAS GIS OFFICE
1 Capitol Mall, Suite 8D = Liitle Rodk, AR 72201 = 501.682.2767
gls.arkansas.gov ® transform.ar.gov




Attachment ‘D"
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LC-A0-04
FILED

A
IN THE COUNTY COURT OF FAULKNER COUNTY, ARKANSAWN 0 4 2020
MARGARET DARTER
FAULK.NiE COUNTY CLERK
PETITION OF ANNEXATION Bv_S, , ' DC

Shaw Properties, LLC, Frank E. Shaw, for their petition for annexation of certain
lands into the City of Conway, Arkansas states:

1. The petitioners are owners of all the following described lands in Faulkner
County, Arkansas:

SEE ATTACHMENTS A& B

2. Said lands are contiguous to and adjoin lands which are included within the
city limits of the City of Conway, Arkansas; said lands are adaptable for residential
purposes; an accurate map of said lands is attached to this petition; the limits of
the territory to be annexed have been accurately described herein; all other
requirements of the law for the annexation of said lands into the City of Conway,
Arkansas, have been met; and said lands should be annexed unto the City of
Conway, Arkansas, and become part thereof. Included within 3 years the area will
have Conway Corporation electricity, water, garbage pick-up, Conway Fire and
Police access.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays that this Court enter its order abandoning unto the
City of Conway, Arkansas, for annexation, the aforesaid lands.

Petitioner, Sh::m}meﬁm
by Frank E. S 7.

Address: 1315 Main Street

Conway, AR 72034



State of Arkansas, County of Faulkner

, 2020

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this a day of M}
by the petitioners listed above. | j

Signature of Notary Public — ‘ —

My Commission Expires: |1} [y
AV

Hillary K Crowder

Faulkner
NOTARY PUBLIC - ARKANSAS
My Commission Expires  October 28, 2021
Commission No. 12384787

pye .
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A‘H’&QV\MC h+ A Prepared for: frank Shaw / Mike Elrod
Date: May 26, 2020

Scale: 1 inch equals 200 feet

Fl LED Being @ part of the NE1/4 of Section 3, T-4-N, R-14-W,
Faulkner County, Arkansas;, more particularly described as
beginning ot the SW corner of said NE1/4; thence along the

JUN 0 4 2020 West line of said NE1/4, NO1'45'16°E 727.36 feet to the point
of beginning; thence continue along said West line NO1°45'16°F
- UM_QS%Q%%TU%BKTCE&RK 592.52 feet to the NW comer of the SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section
. J: thence continue along the West line of said NE1/4,
BY S’ QLL DC NO1'45'16°E 2682.34 feet fo the South right of Fmpy Trail; thence

along said Right of way S63'49'13°E 154.69 feet; thence continue
afong said right of way, S53'16°13°F 87.15 feet; thence
549'52°51"F 88.95 feet; thence S58726°26'E 92.66 feet: thence
S6347'19°F 601.97 feet, thence S70°39'55°F 100.04 feet; thence
S81'14°14°F 107.66 feet; thence S86'37°55C 265.61 feet; thence
S76'25°54°E 370.00 feet; thence S29°51°20°F 339.00 feet;

thence SO6°13'45"W 147.60 feetl; thence S14°5622°F 143,92 feel:
thence S49°48°01°F 104.84 feel; thence leaving said right of way
S37'48°37'W 200.00 feet; thence N49°06°58"W 258.03 feet; thence
N70°29'44"W 369.55 feet; thence N12°'45'35°C 132.09 feet: thence
NBG22'22"W 507.23 feet; thence NB2'27'33°W 149.73 feet thence
N6410°33"W 458.83 feet; thence S01°5055"W 81.21 feet: thence
NBE'09'05°W 310.10 feel to the point of beginning, containing

26.98 ocres more or less.
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Department of Transformation
and Shared Services
Governor Asa Hutchinson

Secratary Amy Fecher

Director Shelby Johnson

June 2, 2020
JUN 04 2020

Ms. Diana Ciements MARGARET
Shaw Properties of Conway DARTER
650 Locust St. FAULKNE CQUNTY CLERK
Conway, AR 72034 BY H( e

RE: City of Conway Annexatton Coordination Requirement

Ms. Ciements,

Thank you for coordinating with our office as you seek to annex property into the City of
Conway, AR located in Section 3, Township 4 North, Range 14 West This letter represents
confirmation that you have properly coordinated with our office (Arkansas GIS Office) as
specified in § 14-40-101 (Act 914 of 2015) of the 90* General Assembly. |

Our office will wait completion of any additional steps necessary for the proposed
boundary change, which normally comes from the Arkansas Secretary of State Elections
Division after any appropriate filing by your County Clerk.

Thank you,

FW

Jennifer Wheeler, GIS Analyst

Attachments:

GIS Office Map of Proposed Annexation

iL.egal Description

Secretary of State Municipal Change Checklist
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ARKANSAS GIS OFFICE
1 Capitol Mall, Suite 6D - Little Rock, AR 72201 « 501.682.2767
gis.arkansas.gov = transform.ar.gov
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